

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 17081 OF 2024

Pravin Vasant Gaikwad ...Petitioner

Versus

Pune Municipal Corporation PMC & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Sachin Punde, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. Abhijit Kulkarni a/w Shreyas Zarkar, Ms. Sweta Shah, Mr. Gourav Shahane, Mr. Abhishekh Roy, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 to 3.

Ms. Nisha Mehra, AGP for Respondent Nos.4 & 5/State.

CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE
&
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.

DATE : 27th NOVEMBER, 2024

P.C. :-

1. Leave to delete Respondent Nos.4 and 5. Deletion be carried out forthwith.

2. **Issue notice** to the Respondents, returnable on **21st January, 2025**. The learned Advocate Mr. Kulkarni waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 to 3.

Digitally signed
by SUNNY
ANKUSHRAO
THOTE
Date:
2024.11.28
14:02:00 +0530

3. Let the affidavit in reply be filed, on or before 19th December, 2024. Rejoinder affidavit, if desired, be filed on or before 9th January, 2025.

4. During the pendency of this Petition, if the Petitioner is found to be eligible to be considered for promotion or is in the zone for promotion and there is no legal impediment, the pendency of this Petition would not be an impediment.

5. All office objections to be removed on or before 18th December, 2024, failing which, the Petition would stand dismissed without reference to the Court, on 19th December, 2024.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)